



16.IA(ST).22823

2026:BHC-AS:17453

ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK
Digitally
signed by
ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK
Date:
2025.08.12
13:00:49
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION(ST) NO. 22823 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 342 OF 2023**

Abubakar S/o. Jan Mohammed
(Since Deceased) Thr. Lrs. & Ors. ...Applicants/Appellants
Versus
Mohammed Yahyya S/o. Mohammed Ayub & Ors. ...Respondents

Adv. Shraddha Pawar i/b. Adv. Nilesh Patil for the Applicants/Appellants.
Mr. Suresh More for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 4

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATED : 8th AUGUST 2025

P.C.:

1. Learned Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 (Original Plaintiffs/Decree Holders) submits that they wishes to file reply opposing the present Application and points out various delay tactics adopted by the Applicants.
2. Learned Counsel for the Applicants submits that on the day when the Appeal was dismissed for default (14/02/2025), Advocate for the Applicants was required to attend his wife for medical reasons. She seeks time to rely upon documents in support of that claim.
3. Stand over to 14/08/2025 for further consideration.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)